Introduced Version

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_\_

## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the R. Nelson Snider High School Football team on its 5A State Championship title.

## **BROWN, KRUSE**

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

Second Regular Session 119th General Assembly (2016)

## SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

1 2	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the R. Nelson Snider High School Football team on its 5A State Championship title.
3	Whereas, The R. Nelson Snider High School Football team
4	defeated New Palestine High School 64-61 at Lucas Oil
5	Stadium in November, 2015 to bring home the 5A State
6	Championship title;
7	Whereas, Prior to the Fort Wayne High School team's most
8	recent win, the Snider Panthers traveled to the championship
9	game seven times and brought home the team's first state title
10	in 1992;
11	Whereas, The game's score set the record for the highest-
12	scoring football final in Indiana history;
13	Whereas, The win capped off a 13-1 season for the Snider
14	Panthers; and
15	Whereas, After leading his team to a 5A state title, Snider
16	Head Coach Kurt Tippmann was named the Dave Land Coach
17	of the Year by the Indiana Football Coaches Association in
18	December, 2015: Therefore,
19	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
20	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives concurring:
21	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates



- 1 the R. Nelson Snider High School Football team on its 5A State
- 2 Championship title.
- 3 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed to
- 4 transmit a copy of this Resolution to the R. Nelson Snider High
- 5 School Football team members and coaches.

